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Request for Qualifications #2022-008 
Engineering Services for Twelve Mile Creek WRF 

Expansion to 9 MGD 
 

ADDENDUM No. 1 
 

ISSUE DATE: September 10, 2021 
******************************************************************************************** 
 
Submitters on this project are hereby notified that this Addendum shall be made a part of the 
above named RFQ document. 
 
The following items add to, modify, and/or clarify the RFQ documents and shall have the full 
force and effect of the original documents.  This Addendum shall be acknowledged by the 
offeror in the RFQ document. 
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A) Questions and Answers 

 
 

1. Question: We would like to develop two graphics that would be more conducive on a 11x17 page 
layout.  Is this acceptable?  
 
Answer:  11 x 17 pages for special graphics shall be acceptable.  These pages do count toward 
the page count limit. 
 

2. Question:  We agree with a minimum font size of 11 point for text; however, we have been 
allowed in the past to use 9 point font size for graphics, captions, and tables.  Is this acceptable?  
Answer: The minimum font size of 11 point does not apply to graphics, captions, or tables. 

 
3. Question:  Is it possible to include 11” x 17” paper within our proposal for figures and/or 

graphics? 
 

Answer:  11 x 17 pages shall be acceptable for special graphics and these pages do count 
toward the page limit. 
 

4. Question: We would like to request the historical daily average data that was used to develop the 
values provided in Table 2 (Influent flow, CBOD5, TSS, NH3, and TP) and Table 3 (CBOD5, TSS, 
NH3, TP) in the RFQ from June 2019 -May 2021. For the same time period, we would also like to 
request the aeration basin MLSS and SVI and the final effluent pH, DO, and temperature. 

Answer:  We will not be providing this information for the RFQ due to limited resources to 
compile all of the requested information.  This information is not necessary to be able to submit 
an SOQ for this RFQ.  This data can be provided during design of the project once an 
engineering firm has been selected. 

  
 
Attachment:  Pre-Submittal/Site Visit – Sign In Sheet 
 
 

*************************************************************************************************** 
END OF ADDENDUM No.1 
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